CHAPTER 102-H.F.No.1056

An act relating to public welfare; raising the age limitation on licensure of foster care facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 257.081, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 257.081, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. PUBLIC WELFARE; CHILDREN; FOSTER CARE FACILITIES. "Children" means one or more persons under the age of 16 18 years.

Approved April 13, 1973.

CHAPTER 103—S.F.No.777

An act relating to education; vocational rehabilitation; contract with federal government; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 121.30, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 121.30, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

121.30 EDUCATION; VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION; CONTRACT WITH FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. Subdivision 1. The state board is authorized, in the name of the state, to enter into an agreement with the United States as authorized by act acts of congress, approved September 1, 1954, known as the "social security amendments of 1954," being Public Law 761, Section 221 and approved October 30, 1972, known as the social security amendments of 1972, being Public Law 92-603, in which agreement the state will undertake to make determinations referred to in Public Law 761 aforesaid, Section 221, Subsection (a) those public laws with respect to all individuals in Minnesota, or with respect to such class or classes of individuals in this state as may be designated in the agreement at the state's request.

Approved April 13, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.